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Jing Bing Enterprise Co., Ltd. Violated the Fair Trade Law by Failing to
Disclose Complete Franchise I nfor mation

The FTC decided at the 1,382Commissioners’ Meeting on Mar. 24, 2021 that JBigg
Enterprise Co., Ltd. had violated Article 25 of tRair Trade Law by failing to provide
prospective franchisees with information regardimg expenses needed to purchase products or
raw materials before and during operation prioccémtract signature when recruiting for the
Tunjiang Japanese Ramen Chain. The practice haffeet on the transaction decisions and
future interests of prospective franchisees. Tleeetthe FTC imposed an administrative fine of
NT$100,000 on the company.

There are a variety of franchise operations andhbas is booming. Hence, joining a franchise
has become a major channel for people in the cpuotmake investments and start their own
businesses. Franchisers have the responsibilitys&y everything clearly” and disclose
important franchise information in advance to allmierested parties to “think clearly” before
making decisions. In particular, the expenses rieddejoin a franchise are very important
transaction information that interested partiednieesvaluate to decide whether they want to be



part of the franchise. Franchisers can provide sofdrmation by writing it down on paper,
sending it through email or texting it by using camications software such as Line for parties
intending to join the franchise to understand.

When recruiting franchisees for the Tunjiang JaparfRamen Chain, Jing Bing Enterprise Co.,
Ltd. did not fully disclose information regardiniget expenses required to purchase products or
raw materials before franchisees begin operaticth @ in operation. Parties interested in
joining the chain would find it difficult to assets®e amount of capital they had to put in before
opening up a shop and the expenses they neededlytto pperate the shop afterwards. The
situation impeded parties interested in joininge¢hain from making the right judgment and had
an effect on their rights and interests. Moreoie&lso reduced the opportunities for competitors
to recruit franchisees. The practice was obviouslfgir conduct able to affect trading order. For
this reason, the FTC imposed the NT$100,000 fine.

The FTC would like to remind franchisers that tlaeg startup partners with franchisees. When
talking with parties interested in becoming part thleir franchise, they should fully
communicate and provide complete franchise condtiand cost information to establish good
cooperative relations to jointly create a win-wituation that will benefit both sides and reduce
franchise transaction disputes.



Farglory Construction Violated Fair Trade Law by Adopting Deceptive
Meansto Market Presale Homes

To own a home is a dream for many people. Howdxgiing a home is nothing like lining up to
purchase delicacies or trying to grab a lucky lvag department store.

The amounts involved in real estate transactioeshailge and the rights and obligations in
concern are complicated. Most people have rathaitdd experience of buying a home

throughout their lives. Above all, presale homesnca be seen or touched. When the housing
market is booming and consumers are jostling todhyme, builders and marketing agents all
the more have the responsibility to fully provideportant transaction information, so that

consumers can have enough information to thorougblysider a purchase before making
decisions. If a business, before putting togetiethe transaction information, stirs up the

atmosphere by creating scenes of people liningaupurchase homes to make consumers
nervous about “not having another chance like dlg@in” and takes advantage of the mentality
of feeling lucky to win a raffle to push consumésshastily make home-buying decisions, it

may be violation of the Fair Trade Law.

The building license, base shape and location aigsyithe layout of each floor, the sizes of the

internal and external areas of each unit, the prdgame purchase contract, the banks providing
the loans, the restrictions on rezoned land anexipenses that homebuyers are responsible for
are all important transaction information in presabme purchases. Therefore, when a builder
starts marketing a housing project, such inforrmasibould be ready, and the builder should say
everything clearly to allow consumers to think cg&efore making transactions.

When the news about “A thousand people jostlinguy Farglory Ming Ri Zan presale homes”
came out, the Ministry of the Interior and the agmsr protection and land administration units
of Tainan City Government immediately conductediatjaudit. Initially, they did not discover
anything in violation of the Fair Trade Law. Howevafter the FTC performed a further
investigation, it was found out that Farglory Counstion and Farglory Realty had invited guests
to attend the Ming Ri Zan presale home housingegtogelebration activity before putting
together all the information about the productsn&loners carried NT$100,000 checks to draw
lots and pick their units. Originally, 373 teamscohsumers had been notified, but 608 teams of
consumers showed up to draw lots and place ordetbd 205 units released. Before consumers
made their choices, Farglory did not provide theithwwarking space drawings, contracts or
information about the banks that would provideltans.

The FTC thought that such an activity organizecetieive guests to draw lots without complete
information being provided could cause consumestlifg in the crowd to have positive
opinions about the housing project and every pewsmuid follow suit. Furthermore, the activity
that day developed in consumers the expectatiomriadhe lottery and the mentality that they
had to cherish the opportunity to win the lottenglat would be a pity not to make a purchase.
The lot-drawing regulation was that each person tialg one minute to make the choice;



otherwise, the opportunity would be given to thetngroup of guests. Under such pressure,
consumers winning the lot drawing had to make ayh@decision. Even if they did not see a unit

they really liked, they would not give up the rightchoose one. Apparently, the decisions and
judgments of consumers were affected.

Moreover, the home prices were not even certaithah day. The builder would confirm the

prices later. In other words, the builder coulduatifhe prices according to the intensity of the
consumers’ response and the price negotiation dgpafcconsumers in the future would very

likely be affected. All these aspects were unfairconsumers. In addition, the practice of
Farglory Construction and Farglory Realty was asoact of unfair competition to other real

estate businesses that began marketing homespaftearing all the important presale home
transaction information.

The Fair Trade Law does not forbid the issuanceelay estate businesses of deposit payment
receipts to consumers or object to different cueatnarketing activities. Nonetheless, home
buying concerns the lifetime happiness of consuméfisen the housing market is booming,
consumers are jostling to buy a home, and sellawg homes is not a problem, builders should
all the more fulfill their responsibility to provedfull product information. Well-known builders
should especially serve as role models in the imdui this case, Farglory conducted the
activity for consumers to draw lots and choosesubétfore preparing all the product information.
It apparently had a negative effect on normal trgdorder when consumers made rational
decisions after inspecting the presale home tréiesamformation. Therefore, after discussion
during the 1,533rd Commissioners’ Meeting on Mdr. tBie FTC made the decision to impose
administrative fines of NT$2 million on Farglory @siruction and NT$1.5 million on Farglory
Realty.

Buying a home is a lifetime event. The FTC urgédailders to prepare complete information
for consumers to take a good look and think clebéfpre placing an order to buy a home. This
will allow consumers to make their choice carefudliyd happily live in the home that they
purchase.



Merger between Hotai Motors and Hexing I nter national not Prohibited

The FTC decided at the 1,83@ommissioners’ Meeting on Mar. 10, 2021 to appréve
merger between Hotai Motor Co., Ltd. (hereinafteferred to as Hotai Motors) and Hexing
International Auto Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referredas Hexing International) by citing Article
13(1) of the Fair Trade Law.

Hotai Motors and its subsidiary Chang Yuan Motor,QCtd. (together with Hotai Motors called

Hotai Group hereinafter) intended to acquire madnant half of the shares of Hexing

International, a subsidiary of Hexin (transliteoafi Investment Co., Ltd., to gain control of the
management and personnel appointment and disnuésééxing International. The condition

complied with the merger patterns described in Sudgraphs 2 and 5 of Article 10(1) of the
Fair Trade Law. Moreover, the market share of HMators also achieved the filing threshold
specified in Subparagraph 2 of Article 11 (1) wlasréhe exemption regulation in Article 12 was
not applicable. Therefore, Hotai Motors filed a gegrnotification with the FTC.

Hotai Group sold bus chassis and Hexing Internatiaias a new company set up in 2020. After
the merger, the group would engage in bus bodydimgiland small truck modification. In the
domestic bus market, auto body factories assentbkdody onto the chassis and sold the bus.
As an upstream-downstream vertical relationshigstesi between bus chassis production and
bus body building, the product markets associatét this merger were defined as the bus
chassis market, bus body market and small truckifrnation market.

There were many suppliers in the bus chassis manketthe bus body market for buyers to
choose from. Hexing International was new in the bbassis market in which buses were
customized products and customer preferences duate significant effects on chassis and
body specifications. For this reason, the concéwoutcompetition restraints occurring in the
relevant markets would be low. Although Hexing intional might enter the small truck

modification market in the future, the likelihoofitbe company having an impact on important
potential competition would not exist because itlddoe a new competitor.

After reviewing the case, the FTC concluded that rtierger would not raise any significant
concerns about competition restraints and the dweranomic benefit would be greater than the
disadvantages from the competition restraints tfeirecurred. Hence, the FTC cited Article

13(1) of the Fair Trade Law and did not prohib# therger.



Merger between Giant Heavy Machinery Service and Taiwan International
Ports Cor poration not Prohibited

The FTC decided at the 1,533 ommissioners’ Meeting on Mar. 31, 2021 to apprtve
merger between Giant Heavy Machinery Service amdaralnternational Ports Corporation by
citing Article 13(1) of the Fair Trade Law.

Giant Heavy Machinery Service and Taiwan IntermaldPorts Corporation intended to set up
and manage Taiwan International Ports Heavy Machi@erporation jointly. Each would hold
over one third of the shares of the joint venturd both companies would directly control the
management and personnel appointment and disnm$stile new company. The condition
complied with the merger-filing threshold; therefpa merger notification was filed with the
FTC.

The business operations of Taiwan InternationatsP@orporation and Giant Heavy Machinery
Service did not overlap. The former ran port seviand the latter provided transportation and
stevedoring services. Hence, there was no posgibflipotential competition. Although it could
be expected that the operations of both Taiwanrrat®onal Ports Heavy Machinery
Corporation and Giant Heavy Machinery Service wanitlve transportation and loading and
unloading of heavy objects in the future, the FT&sessment indicated that the merger would
have no significant influence on the market’s s and competition. In addition, the quality
of services that both companies provided wouldiffierdnt. Market entry barriers were low and
there would not be any significant concern aboutpetition restraints in the relevant market.

Meanwhile, Taiwan International Ports Corporaticasva monopoly in the domestic port service
market. It intended to set foot in the stevedosegvice market, but the operations would not
involve the company’s duties to provide port sesicMoreover, the company also clearly
expressed that it would not impede competitionhe transportation and stevedoring service
market. In addition, the Ministry of Transportatiand Communications, the competent
authority, and the Ministry of Economic Affairs alsoncurred that the merger would lead to
positive effects on the government’s policy to depehe offshore wind power industry.

After reviewing the case, the FTC concluded thatrterger would not arouse any significant
concern about competition restraints and the ove@dnomic benefit would outweigh any
disadvantages from competition restraints thenecdiired. Therefore, the FTC cited Article 13
(1) of the Fair Trade Law and did not prohibit therger.



doTERRA Taiwan Violated the Multi-level Marketing Supervision Act by
Changing its Sales System without Filing with the FTC in Advance

The FTC decided at the 1,52Commissioners’ Meeting on Dec. 30, 2020 that theva@n
branch office of US-based doTERRA Co., Ltd. (heaéigr referred to as doTERRA Taiwan), a
multi-level marketing business, had violated AsicV (1) of the Multi-level Marketing
Supervision Act by changing its product items aalés system without filing with the FTC in
advance. The FTC imposed an administrative findT$200,000 on the company.

doTERRA Taiwan registered with the FTC in 2009 asnudti-level marketing business to sell
beauty care products and essential oils. When TigsFstaff members visited the main office of
doTERRA Taiwan for business inspections on Mar. 2020, however, they discovered the
company had stopped marketing 12 product itemswiea¢ part of the Sunshine Good Mood
packages, had changed the prices and bonus pdithe ¢our-season Three-treasure capsule
food items, and had added vegetarian nutritiondkghakes to its product list without filing
with the FTC in advance. The conduct was in violatof Article 7 (1) of the Multi-level
Marketing Supervision Act.



You Xuan Co., Ltd Violated the Fair Trade Law by Posting False
Advertisementsto Market Water Purification Products

Clean water is closely associated with people’sithedhe credibility of the certification
conducted by the US National Sanitation Foundaid®F) is an important consideration when
most consumers shop for water purification produdisvever, does buying water purification
products that are claimed to have been certifietheyNSF really mean you will have healthy
and clean water?

When marketing the US OLSMO PURE activated carhothe Shopee shopping website, You
Xuan Co., Ltd. claimed the product had been cedifby the NSF. Nevertheless, related
certification information could not be found on tN&F certification database or the company
website of OLSMO PURE. In addition, both You Xuao.d.td. and the importer of the product
were unable to provide related evidence. In otherds, the claim of You Xuan Co., Ltd. that
the product had been certified by the NSF wouldseatonsumers to have the wrong perception
that the product in question could have better iuand performance than other water
purification products that had not been certifiddvas in violation of Article 21(1) of the Fair
Trade Law and the FTC decided at the 1'5&bmmissioners’ Meeting on Apr. 7, 2021 to
impose an administrative fine of NT$50,000 on thmpany.

The FTC urges consumers to check thoroughly ancernakiparisons when shopping for water
purification products in order to protect their ownerests. At the same time, the FTC also
reminds related businesses to make sure that titertcof advertisements that they post is real,
correct and complete in order not to break the law.



Satistics on Cases Involving | llegal Concerted Actions

The term “concerted action” as used in this Act nsethat competing enterprises at the same
production and/or marketing stage, by means of rdract, agreement or any other form of
mutual understanding, jointly determine the priteshnology, products, facilities, trading
counterparts, or trading territory with respectgmods or services, or any other behavior that
restricts each other’s business activities, rasyilin an impact on the market function with
respect to production, trade in goods or the sumbland demand for services. To prevent
competitors from engaging in concerted actionsripade market competition and infringe on
consumers’ interests, it is clearly stipulatedha Fair Trade Law that concerted actions able to
affect production, product transactions or supmyadnd functions are strictly forbidden.
However, joint practices that comply with the camee actions listed in the Fair Trade Law as
qualified for exceptional permission, likely to lefib the overall economy and public interest,
and have been approved by the FTC are not included.

Statistics show that the FTC issued and maintaoeedhlties for 4,728 cases between 1992 and
the end of June 2021 with total fines of NT$17,2386,000. Of these, 1,219 companies were
penalized in 193 cases (4.1%) involving concertedtioas with total fines of
NT$12,719,640,000 (accounting for 72.5% of all neEach penalty averaged 6.3 companies
with each company on average being fined NT$10Q008D(Fig. 1, Table 1)

Fig. 1 Ratio of fines for illegal concerted action cases to the total fine amount
To the end of June 2021
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Judging by the distribution of the fine amountspéshe end of June 2021, the majority of 114
cases (59.1%) had fine amounts of less than NTHiomfollowed by 46 cases (23.8%) with
fine amounts between NT$1 million and NT$10 millidrne total of the above cases accounted
for up to 83% of all cases. In addition, there wendy 10 cases for fine amounts of NT$100
million and above, totaling NT$11,895,780,000 acdoainting for 93.5% of all fine amounts
(Table 1).



Table 1 lllegal concerted action cases — Breakdown by fine amount
To the end of June 2021

Number of Number of Fine Amount Average Number| Average Fine Per
Cases Companies (10 thousand of Companies Company
(a) (b) NT$) Per Case (10 thousand NT$)
(c) (b)/(2) ()/(b)
. Percentage Percentage Percentage
Fine Amount (%) (%) (%)

Total 193 100.0 1,219 100.0 1,271,964 100.0 6.3 1,043
Less than NTS1 114 59.1 503 413 1,990 02 4.4 4
million
NTS$1 million ~ 46 238 387 31.7 12,810 1.0 8.4 33
NT$10 million
NT$10 million ~ 23 119 258 212 67,586 5.3 11.2 262
NT$100 million
NT$100 million and 10 S 71 5.8 1,189,578 93.5 7.1 16,755
above

Notes: 1. Penalties maintained for cases include unconfirmed cases that are still in administrative litigation.
2. This table includes cases where no fines were imposed

When observing cases involving industries engagindlegal concerted actions, other service
industries accounted for the most cases (49 c&&4%) followed by t he manufacturing
industry (45 cases, 23.3%). The electricity and gigsply industries accounted for the highest
penalties with NT$6,496,040,000 (51.1%) followed by manufacturing industry with
NT$5,972,29 0,000 (47.0%) (Table 2).

Table 2 lllegal Concerted Action Cases by industry
To the end of June 2021

Unit: Case; Company: 10 thousand

Agriculture,
Forestry,
o g . Water Supply
Fishing and Electricity .
) » ] . and | Wholesale and | Transportation
Disposition Total Animal Manufacturing | and Gas o Construction .
Remediation Retail Trade and Storage
Husbandry, Supply L
. Activities
Mining and
Quarrying
Number of 193 4 45 13 3 11 19 16
Cases
slu izl 1.219 59 380 169 24 119 213 56
Companies
Fine 1,271,964 825 507220 649,604 1,940 890 5,883 2200
Amount
. . Professional, Public Human
Financial o o ) Arts,
. Scientific Support | Administration Health and ) Other
. .. |Information and and . ) . Entertainment .
Disposition L and Service | and Defense; |Education| Social Service
Communication | Insurance . o and o
. Technical | Activities | Compulsory Work ) Activities
Activities L . ) o Reecreation
Activities Social Security Activities
Number of 10 5 5 3 1 4 1 4 49
Cases
Number of 29 11 5 18 3 39 4 18 72
Companies
Fine 8.896 200 90 254 - 274 20 500 3,150
Amount

Notes:1. Penalties maintained for cases include unconfirmed cases that are still in administrative litigation.
2. This table includes cases where no fines were imposed.

3. Other service industnies include professional or similar orgamizations. the repair of individual and home products, laundry, hair styling. spa treatments,
and home cleaning services.



FTC Activitiesin May and June 2021

¢+ OnMayb, 7,10 and 11, the FTC conducted the O¢ariAspects of Trading Traps” activity,
respectively, at the Dayuan District Office, Taoyu€ity, the Jidong (transliteration)
Community Development Association, Meinong Distrikbohsiung City, Xinyi District
Office, Taipei City, and the Guangfu Community Diexenent Association, Qishan District,
Kaohsiung City.

¢ On May 5 and 12, the FTC conducted the “Fair Tradev and Multi-level Marketing
Supervision Act Training Camp,” respectively, ate tibepartment of Agribusiness
Management, National Pingtung University of Scieaod Technology and the Graduate
Institute of Science and Technology Law, NationaloKsiung University of Science and
Technology.

¢+ On May 6 and 7, the teachers and students of tiparDeent of Finance and International
Business, Fu Jen Catholic University and the Depamt of Financial and Economic Law,
Chung Yuan Christian University, respectively, atted the “Fair Trade Law and
Multi-level Marketing Supervision Act Training Camip

(3 4 b 4

1.The FTC conducting the “Various Aspects of Trading Traps” at the Jidong (transliteration) Community Development Association, Meinong District, Kaohsiung
City.

2 The FTC conducting the “Various Aspects of Trading Traps” at the Guangfu Community Development Association, Qishan District, Kaohsiung City.

3.The FTC conducting the “Fair Trade Act and Muiti-level Marketing Supervision Act Training Camp” at the Technology and the Graduate Institute of Science
and Technology Law, National Kaohsiung University of Science and Technology.

4 The teachers and students of the Department of Financial and Economic Law, Chung Yuan Christian University attending the “Fair Trade Act and Multi-level
Marketing Supervision Act Training Camp.”



FTC International Exchangesin May and June

¢ From Jun. 7 to 11, the FTC attended the June RoMieeting of the OECD Competition
Committee via videoconferencing.
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1.The FTC sharing application of the relevant methodology in a case at the OECD Competition
Committee.



